PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/01/2010

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kawasaki Plant Systems Kabushiki Kaisha	10/01/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kawasaki Jukogyo Kabushiki Kaisha (d.b.a. Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.)	
Street Address:	3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe-shi	
City:	Hyogo	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	650-8680	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7891066	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)277-2397

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-577-7000

Email: kjovanovich@fitcheven.com

Correspondent Name: Fitch, Even, Tabin & Flannery

Address Line 1: 120 S. LaSalle St. Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603-3406

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 8304-89047-US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen S. Favakeh

Total Attachments: 50

source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page1.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026035 FRAME: 0454

source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page3.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page4.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page5.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page6.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page7.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page8.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page9.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page10.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page11.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page12.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page13.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page14.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page15.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page16.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page17.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page18.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page19.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page20.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page21.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page22.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page23.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page24.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page25.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page26.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page27.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page28.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page29.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page30.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page31.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page32.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page33.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page34.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page35.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page36.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page37.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page38.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page39.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page40.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page41.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page42.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page43.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page44.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page45.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page46.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page47.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page48.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page49.tif source=8304-89047MergerAssignment#page50.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026035 FRAME: 0455

DECLARATION

I, the undersigned, Hiroaki SHIMOMURA,

c/o Patent Corporate Body ARCO Patent Office, 3rd Fl., Bo-eki Bldg., 123-1, Higashimachi, Chuo-ku, Kobe-shi, Hyogo 650-0031 JAPAN,

who is a qualified patent attorney under the laws of Japan,

hereby declare that I am conversant with both the Japanese and English languages and that attached is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, a true translation of the Certificate of Particulars of Registration of KAWASAKI JUKOGYO KABUSHIKI KAISHA, doing business as KAWASAKI HEAVY INSDUSTRIES, LTD.

Dated this 24th day of March, 2011

Hiroaki SHIMOMURA

PATENT REEL: 026035 FRAME: 0456

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd. Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719

etc. number: 1400-01-005719			
Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.			
3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City			
The public notice of the company shall be published via Changed on: June 27, 2 electric means.			
http://www.khi.co.jp			
If the Company is unable to give an electronic public notice due to an accident or any other unavoidable event, public notices of the Company may be published in the Nikkei Shimbun newspaper.	Registered on: June 27, 2007		
October 9, 1896			
1. Design, construction, installment, repair, dismantling of the following items and related parts as well as the sale and leasing there of 1 Various types of ships, vessels and marine instruments 2 Various types of aircraft, aerospace instruments and flying objects 3 Various types of vehicles and automobiles 4 Various types of motors 5 Various types of industrial equipment and machinery 6 Various types of machinery, instruments and equipment 7 Various types of armaments and tubular products 8 Various types of armaments 9 Various types of castings and forged products 10 Various types of metals, ceramics, compound materials and related processed products 2. Business related to civil engineering works 3. Design and supervision of construction works 4. Business related to the supply of electricity and heat 5. Business related to the disposal of non-industrial waste and industrial waste 6. Engineering, consulting and sales of techniques and know-how related to each of the preceding items 7. Sales, leasing and management of real estate 8. Development and sales of computer software and hardware 9. Business related to data processing and communications 10. Business related to general shipping and marine salvage 11. Business using aircraft 12. All businesses incidental or related to any one of the businesses mentioned above Changed on June 27, 2006 Registered on June 27, 2006			
1,000 shares .			
3,360,000,000 shares			
	Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd. 3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City The public notice of the company shall be published via electric means. http://www.khi.co.jp If the Company is unable to give an electronic public notice due to an accident or any other unavoidable event, public notices of the Company may be published in the Nikkei Shimbun newspaper. October 9, 1896 1. Design, construction, installment, repair, dismantling of parts as well as the sale and leasing there of 1. Various types of ships, vessels and marine instrume 2. Various types of aircraft, aerospace instruments and 3. Various types of motors 5. Various types of motors 5. Various types of industrial equipment and machiner of Various types of machinery, instruments and equipment and tubular product and tubular products. 9. Various types of steel structures and tubular products. 10. Various types of metals, ceramics, compound mater products. 21. Business related to civil engineering works. 32. Design and supervision of construction works. 33. Design and supervision of construction works. 44. Business related to the disposal of non-industrial waste a design and supervision and sales of techniques and known preceding items. 75. Sales, leasing and management of real estate. 86. Development and sales of computer software and hardware. 87. Sales, leasing and management of real estate. 88. Development and sales of computer software and hardware. 89. Business related to general shipping and marine salvage. 11. Business using aircraft. 12. All businesses incidental or related to any one of the busing character.		

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

********	rrows 2 rrows	2022 SON 20100.	
Company.	legal entity	etc. number	1400-01-005719

Company, legal entity Total Number of				(C)
Issued Shares and the Type and Number of	Total number of the issued shares: 1,668,911,902 shares		Changed on: September 30, 2007	
Shares				Registered on: October 10, 2007
	1	ber of the issued shares: .629,122 shares		Changed on: February 29, 2008
				Registered on: March 13, 2008
	Total number of the issued shares:			Changed on: September 16, 2010
	1,670,547,571 shares			Registered on: October 1, 2010
Provisions Concerning Issue of Share Certificate	The Compa of stock.	any shall issue share certificate	s for shares	In accordance with the provisions in Law 87 Article 136 of 2005 Registered on: May 2, 2006
		Abolished on	January 5, 20	09 Registered on January 9, 2009
Capital Stock	104,265,062,978 yen			Changed on: September 30, 2007
				Registered on: October 10, 2007
	104,328,628,664 yen			Changed on: February 29, 2008
				Registered on: March 13, 2008
Name and Address of the Administrator of Shareholder Registry, and its Sales Office	2-2-21 Kitahama, Chuo-ku, Osaka City Chuo Mitsui Trust and Banking Company, Limited. Osa Head office 3-33-1 Shiba, Minato-ku, Tokyo Changed on December 4, 200			ka Branch Registered on December 7, 2000
Matters Concerning	Director:	Masamoto Tazaki		Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
Directors	1			Registered on: June 27, 2007
and the state of t	Director:	Director: Masamoto Tazaki		Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
				Registered on: June 25, 2008
				Retired on: June 25, 2009
				Resigned on: June 25, 2009

Reference No. Mu-157716

The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd. Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719

	Director:	<u>Masatoshi Terasaki</u>	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
			Registered on: June 27, 2007
			Retired on: June 25, 2008
			Registered on: June 25, 2008
	Director:	Tadaharu Ohashi	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
			Registered on: June 27, 2007
	Director:	Tadaharu Ohashi	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
			Registered on: June 25, 2008
	Director:	<u>Tadaharu Ohashi</u>	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Director:	Tadaharu Ohashi	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
	733333343444444444	***************************************	Registered on: June 25, 2010
	Director:	Akira Matsuzaki	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
			Registered on: June 27, 2007
	Director:	Akira Matsuzaki	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
			Registered on: June 25, 2008
			Retired on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Director:	Chikashi Motoyama	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
			Registered on: June 27, 2007
	Director:	Chikashi Motoyama	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
			Registered on: June 25, 2008
	Director:	Chikashi Motoyama	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
			Retired on: June 25, 2010
Control of the Contro			Registered on: June 25, 2010

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

		•		•	
Company,	legal	entity,	etc.	number:	1400-01-005719

Company, regarement, etc. number:	2 700 52 655 725	***************************************
Director:	Jiro Noguchi	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
		Registered on: June 27, 2007
		Retired on: June 25, 2008
		Registered on: June 25, 2008
<u>Director:</u>	Masashi Segawa	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
		Registered on: June 27, 2007
<u>Director:</u>	<u>Masashi Segawa</u>	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
		Registered on: June 25, 2008
<u>Director:</u>	Masashi Segawa	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
		Registered on: June 25, 2009
<u>Director:</u>	Masashi Segawa	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
		Registered on: June 25, 2010
Director:	Shinichi Tanba	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
		Registered on: June 27, 2007
<u>Director:</u>	Shinichi Tanba	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
		Registered on: June 25, 2008
		Retired on: June 25, 2009
		Registered on: June 25, 2009
<u>Director:</u>	Shuji Mihara	Appointed on: June 27, 2007
		Registered on: June 27, 2007
<u>Director:</u>	Shuji Mihara	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
		Registered on: June 25, 2008
Director:	Shuji Mihara	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
		Registered on: June 25, 2009
Director:	Shuji Mihara	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
		Registered on: June 25, 2010

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd. Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719

		***************************************	***************************************
	Director:	<u>Satoshi Hasegawa</u>	Appointed on: June 27, 2007
			Registered on: June 27, 2007
	Director:	Satoshi Hasegawa	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
			Registered on: June 25, 2008
	Director:	Satoshi Hasegawa	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Director:	Satoshi Hasegawa	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
Madelecompropriet			Registered on: June 25, 2010
	Director:	Mitsutoshi Takao	Appointed on: June 25, 2008
	References		Registered on: June 25, 2008
	Director:	Mitsutoshi Takao	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Director:	Mitsutoshi Takao	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
	Director:	Yuichi Asano	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Director:	Yuichi Asano	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
	Director:	Nobumitsu Kambayashi	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
			Registered on: June 25, 2009
	Director:	Nobumitsu Kambayashi	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010
	Director:	Kyohei Matsuoka	TELESCOPE DE LA CONTROL DE
	ar it would	·	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
	Director:	Kyohei Matsuoka	Registered on: June 25, 2009
			Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
			Registered on: June 25, 2010

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd. Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719

Directo	or: Hiroshi Takata	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
		Registered on: June 25, 2009
Directo	or: Hiroshi Takata	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
		Registered on: June 25, 2010
Directo	r: Shigeru Murayama	Appointed on: June 25, 2010
		Registered on: June 25, 2010
Directo	r: Toshikazu Hayashi	Appointed on: June 25, 2010
		Registered on: June 25, 2010
Directo	r: Makoto Sonoda	Appointed on: June 25, 2010
		Registered on: June 25, 2010
	Shimizu, Uozumi-cho, Akashi City, Hyogo	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
<u>Represe</u>	ntative Director: Masatoshi Terasaki	Registered on: June 27, 2007
		Resigned on: March 31, 2008
		Registered on: April 1, 2008
	4-3-2 Toranomon, Minato-ku, Tokyo	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
Represe	ntative Director: Tadaharu Ohashi	Registered on: June 27, 2007
	4-3-2 Toranomon, Minato-ku, Tokyo	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
<u>Represe</u>	ntative Director: Tadaharu Ohashi	Registered on: June 25, 2008
E1011, 4 Represei	1-3-2 Toranomon, Minato-ku, Tokyo ntative Director: Tadaharu Ohashi	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
		Registered on: June 25, 2009
	oukidainishi-machi, Kobe City	Address changed on: July 8, 2009
Represer	ntative Director: Tadaharu Ohashi	Registered on: July 21, 2009
		Retired on: June 25, 2010
		Registered on: June 25, 2010

	444444444444444444444444444444444444444	
Account of the Control of the Contro	1013-6 Nozoe, Harima-cho, Kako-gun, Hyogo	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
	Representative Director: Akira Matsuzaki	Registered on: June 27, 2007
	5-3-1-1101 Miyakodori, Nada-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
	Representative Director: Akira Matsuzaki	Registered on: June 25, 2008
		Resigned on: March 31, 2009
		Registered on: April 1, 2009
V	5-8-15-503 Kitashinagawa, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
MARIA CANADADA	Representative Director: Chikashi Motoyama	Registered on: June 27, 2007
	5-8-15-503 Kitashinagawa, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
	Representative Director: Chikashi Motoyama	Registered on: June 25, 2008
	5-8-15-503 Kitashinagawa, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
	Representative Director: Chikashi Motoyama	Registered on: June 25, 2009
		Resigned on: March 31, 2010
		Registered on: April 1, 2010
	5-30-16 Oizumi-cho, Nerima-ku, Tokyo	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
	Representative Director: Jiro Noguchi	Registered on: July 5, 2007
		Resigned on: March 31, 2008
		Registered on: April 1, 2008
	2-1-1-501 Ibukidai Higashi-machi, Nishi-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
	Representative Director: Masashi Segawa	Registered on: June 27, 2007
	2-1-1-501 Ibukidai Higashi-machi, Nishi-ku, Kobe	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
	City Representative Director: Masashi Segawa	Registered on: June 25, 2008
	2-1-1-501 Ibukidai Higashi-machi, Nishi-ku, Kobe	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
	<u>City</u> <u>Representative Director: Masashi Segawa</u>	Registered on: June 25, 2009
	2-1-1-501 Ibukidai Higashi-machi, Nishi-ku, Kobe	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
	City Representative Director: Masashi Segawa	Registered on: June 25, 2010

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd. Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719

 9-20-11 Shinryodai, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 27, 2007
Representative Director: Shinichi, Tamba	Registered on: June 27, 2007
9-20-11 Shinryodai, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
Representative Director: Shinichi, Tamba	***************************************
	Registered on: June 25, 2008
	Resigned on: March 31, 2009
	Registered on: April 1, 2009
2-4-26-701 Tenmon-cho, Akashi City, Hyogo	Appointed on: June 27, 2007
Representative Director: Shuji Mihara	Registered on: June 27, 2007
2-4-26-701 Tenmon-cho, Akashi City, Hyogo	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
Representative Director: Shuji Mihara	Registered on: June 25, 2008
2-4-26-701 Tenmon-cho, Akashi City, Hyogo	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
Representative Director: Shuji Mihara	Registered on: June 25, 2009
2-4-26-701 Tenmon-cho, Akashi City, Hyogo	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
Representative Director: Shuji Mihara	
	Registered on: June 25 2010
6-11-7 Tsutsujigaoka, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City Representative Director: Satoshi Hasegawa	Appointed on: June 27, 2007
	Registered on: June 27, 2007
6-11-7 Tsutsujigaoka, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City Representative Director: Satoshi Hasegawa	Reappointed on: June 25, 2008
and the second s	Registered on: June 25, 2008
6-11-7 Tsutsujigaoka, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City Representative Director: Satoshi Hasegawa	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
	Registered on: June 25, 2009
6-11-7 Tsutsujigaoka, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
Representative Director: Satoshi Hasegawa	Registered on: June 25 2010

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Company,	legal entity	. etc. number:	1400-01-005719

Company, icgui cinn	y, etc. number: 1400-01-005719	
	7-19-14 Kariguchidai, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City	Appointed on: June 25, 2008
	Representative Director: Mitsutoshi Takao	Registered on: June 25, 2008
	7-19-14 Kariguchidai, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
	Representative Director: Mitsutoshi Takao	Registered on: June 25, 2009
	7-19-14 Kariguchidai, Tarumi-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
	Representative Director: Mitsutoshi Takao	Registered on: June 25 2010
	6-1-11 Ryugadai, Suma-ku, Kobe City	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
	Representative Director: Yuichi Asano	Registered on: June 25, 2009
	6-1-11 Ryugadai, Suma-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
	Representative Director: Yuichi Asano	Registered on: June 25, 2010
	1-35-21 Kaminagaya, Konan-ku, Yokohama City	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
	Representative Director: Nobumitsu Kambayashi	Registered on: June 25, 2009
		Resigned on: March 31, 2010
		Registered on: April 1, 2010
	2-1-15-411 Takanawa, Minato-ku, Tokyo	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
	Representative Director: Kyohei Matsuoka	Registered on: June 25, 2009
	7-6-1-502 Kumauchi-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
	Representative Director: Kyohei Matsuoka	Registered on: June 25, 2010
	6-14-9 Kashinodai, Nishi-ku, Kobe City Representative Director: Hiroshi Takata	Appointed on: June 25, 2009
	AND ASSOCIATION OF THE STATE OF	Registered on: June 25, 2009
	6-14-9 Kashinodai, Nishi-ku, Kobe City Representative Director: Hiroshi Takata	Reappointed on: June 25, 2010
		Registered on: June 25 2010
	3-144 Aigigaoka, Kani City, Gifu Representative Director: Shigeru Murayama	Appointed on: June 25, 2010
	,	Registered on: June 25 2010
	1-35-21 Kaminagaya, Konan-ku, Yokohama City	Appointed on: October 1, 2010
	Representative Director: Nobumitsu Kambayashi	Registered on: October 1, 2010

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd. Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719

1-8-14 Ibukidai Higashi-machi, Nishi-ku, Kobe City	Appointed on: October I, 2010
Representative Director: Toshikazu Hayashi	Registered on: October 1, 2010
3-13-2 Takenodai, Nishi-ku, Kobe City Representative Director: Makoto Sonoda	Appointed on: October 1, 2010
Tapassonia Control Marketo Sonota	Registered on: October 1, 2010
Auditor: Hiroshi Kawamoto	Reappointed on: June 28, 2005
	Registered on: June 28, 2005
Auditor: Hiroshi Kawamoto	***************************************
(Outside Auditor)	Registered as Outside Auditor on: June 8, 2006
	Retired on: June 25, 2009
	Registered on: June 25, 2009
Auditor: Tadao Ueda	Appointed on: June 29, 2004
	Registered on: June 29, 2004
	Retired on: June 25, 2008
	Registered on: June 25, 2008
Auditor: Akira Tanoue	Appointed on: June 28, 2005
	Registered on: June 28, 2005
	Retired on: June 25, 2009
	Registered on: June 25, 2009
Auditor: Kenzo Doi	Appointed on: June 28, 2005
	Registered on: June 28, 2005
Auditor: Kenzo Doi	
(Outside Auditor)	Registered as Outside Auditor on: June 8, 2006
Auditor: Kenzo Doi	Reappointed on: June 25, 2009
(Outside Auditor)	Registered on: June 25, 2009
Reference No. Mu-157716	

Reference No. Mu-157716

The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City

Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719 Auditor: Nobuyuki Okazaki Appointed on: June 25, 2008 Registered on: June 25, 2008 Auditor: Tatsuyoshi Ogushi Appointed on: June 25, 2009 Registered on: June 25, 2009 Auditor: Michio Oka Appointed on: June 25, 2009 (Outside Auditor) Registered on: June 25, 2009 Accounting Auditor: KPMG AZSA & Co. Reappointed on: June 27, 2007 Registered on: June 27, 2007 Accounting Auditor: KPMG AZSA & Co. Reappointed on: June 25, 2008 Registered on: June 25, 2008 Accounting Auditor: KPMG AZSA & Co. Reappointed on: June 25, 2009 Registered on: June 25, 2009 Accounting Auditor: KPMG AZSA & Co. Reappointed on: June 25, 2010 Registered on: June 25, 2010 Accounting Auditor: KPMG AZSA LLC Name changed on: July 1, 2010 Registered on: July 9, 2010 Regulations The Company may, in accordance with Article 427, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act, Concerning the Limit execute an agreement with Outside Auditors to limit their liability arising from neglect of of Responsibility of their duties. Provided, however, the limit of liability shall be the greater of 10,000,000 yen and the statutory designated amount. Outside Directors', etc. to the Company Changed on: June 27, 2006 Registered on: June 27, 2006 Branch Offices 1 2-4-1 Hamamatsu-cho, Minato-ku, Tokyo 2 2-1-29 Dojimahama, Kita-ku, Osaka City Stock Acquisition Stock Acquisition Rights attached to convertible bonds with stock acquisition rights with Euro Yen conversion provisions due in 2010. Rights Number of Stock Acquisition Rights: 25,000 Stock Acquisition Rights 24,795 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: November 30, 2005 Registered on: December 8, 2005

Stock Acquisition Rights

18,259 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: December 31, 2005 Registered on: January 13, 2006

12,861 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on January 31, 2006 Registered on: February 13, 2006

11,646 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: February 28, 2006 Registered on: March 9, 2006

5,868 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: March 31, 2006 Registered on: April 13, 2006

5,818 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: September 30, 2006 Registered on: October 10, 2006

5,268 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: October 31, 2006 Registered on: November 9, 2006

4,768 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: November 30, 2006 Registered on: December 13, 2006

612 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: March 31, 2007 Registered on: April 12, 2007

477 Stock Acquisition Rights

Changed on: February 29, 2008 Registered on: March 13, 2008

Class and Number of Shares to be issued for the purpose of allotting Stock Acquisition Rights

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or iransfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 25,000,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company (2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 24,795,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: November 30, 2005 Registered on: December 8, 2005

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock

of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 18,259,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: December 31, 2005 Registered on: January 13, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company (2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 12.861.000.000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said

Stock Acquisition Rights
Changed on: January 31, 2006 Registered on: February 13, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 11.646,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: February 28, 2006 Registered on: March 9, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 5,868,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc

Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: March 31, 2006 Registered on: April 13, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company (2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 5,818,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application.

Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock

Acquisition Rights

Changed on: September 30, 2006 Registered on: October 10, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company (2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right' listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 5,268,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: October 31, 2006 Registered on: November 9, 2006 (1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 4,768,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: November 30, 2006 Registered on: December 13, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 612,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights relating to the said

Changed on: March 31, 2007 Registered on: April 12, 2007

(1) <u>Class: Common stock of the Company</u> (2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 477,000,000 ven) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: February 29, 2008 Registered on: March 13, 2008

Issue Price of each Stock Acquisition Right

The amount to be paid in when Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised

(1) The amount to be paid in when each of the Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised shall be 1,000,000 ven.

(2) The value of each share of common stock of the Company to be paid in when Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised (hereinafter "Conversion Price") shall initially be 182 yen.

(3) The conversion price shall be adjusted in accordance with the following formula, if the Company issues new shares of common stock of the Company at an issue price below the current market price of its shares, after the issuance of the bonds with stock acquisition rights. Furthermore, in the following formula, the "Number of issued shares" means the total number of shares already issued (but excluding those held by the Company).

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719

Number of new shares Issue Disposai to be issued N Price per share Number of or disposed issued Conversion Conversion shairs Cuneut market price per share Price after Price before <u>adiustmeur</u> adiretmen: Number of new Number of shares shares to be issued already issued or dismosed The conversion price will also be appropriately adjusted in case of a stock split or consolidation of the shares, an issue of stock acquisition rights to acquire the shares issued at a price below the current market price of the shares, the distribution of certain assets, monies, shares, etc. to shareholder of the Company or certain other cases provided for in the bonds with stock acquisition rights special clauses. Period during which Stock Acquisition Rights may be exercised December 22, 2003 to the end of business on September 16, 2010 (London time) December 22, 2003 to the end of business on September 16, 2010 (Local time) Revised on: October 18, 2004 Terms and Conditions under which Stock Acquisition Rights may be Exercised (other than amount to be paid in and exercise period) No Stock Acquisition Right may be exercised in part only. Events and Conditions under which the Company may cancel Stock Acquisition Rights None Registered on: December 19, 2003 All Stock Acquisition Rights were exercised on September 16, 2010 Registered on October 1, 2010 Stock Acquisition Rights attached to convertible bonds with stock acquisition rights with Euro Yen conversion provisions due in 2011. Number of Stock Acquisition Rights: 25,000 Stock Acquisition Rights 24,000 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: December 31, 2005 Registered on: January 13, 2006 22,635 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: January 31, 2006 Registered on: February 13, 2006 22,634 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on October 31, 2006 Registered on: November 9, 2006 18,796 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: January 31, 2007 Registered on: February 13, 2007 17,905 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: February 28, 2007 Registered on: March 13, 2007 5.657 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: March 31, 2007 Registered on: April 12, 2007 4,860 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: April 30, 2007 Registered on: May 10, 2007 3,980 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: July 31, 2007 Registered on: August 8, 2007 3,925 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: August 31, 2007 Registered on: September 12, 2007 3,475 Stock Acquisition Rights Changed on: September 30, 2007 Registered on: October 10, 2007

Reference No. Mu-157716 The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled,

Class and Number of Shares to be issued for the purpose of allotting Stock Acquisition Rights (1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of the Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion of the Company of the Stock Acquisition price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 25,000,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company
(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 24,000,000,000 ven) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: December 31, 2005 Registered on: January 13, 2006

(1) <u>Class: Common stock of the Company</u> (2) <u>Number:</u>

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 22,635,000,000 ven) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock

Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: January 31, 2006 Registered on: February 13, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company (2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 22,634,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: October 31, 2006 Registered on: November 9, 2006

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company (2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 18,796,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: January 31, 2007 Registered on: February 13, 2007

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 17.905,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: February 28, 2007 Registered on: March 13, 2007

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company (2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 5,657,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the

Changed on: March 31, 2007 Registered on: April 12, 2007

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

said Stock Acquisition Rights.

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 4,860,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: April 30, 2007 Registered on: May 10, 2007

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 3,980,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: July 31, 2007 Registered on: August 8, 2007

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock
Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 3,925,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: August 31, 2007 Registered on: September 12, 2007

(1) Class: Common stock of the Company

(2) Number:

The number of shares of the Company issued or the number of shares of common stock of the Company held by the Company transferred in the stead thereof (hereinafter the issue or transfer of shares of common stock of the Company shall be referred to as "Issue" of shares of common stock of the Company) due to the exercise of these Stock Acquisition Rights by bondholders shall be the number after deducting the conversion price listed in the "Amount to be paid in at the time of exercise of each Stock Acquisition Right" listed below at the time of exercise by the bondholder from the total issue price (the total issue price for these bonds being 3,475,000,000 yen) for the bonds subject to the exercise application. Provided, however, any fractions of less than one share resulting from the adjustment shall be disregarded and shall not be adjusted by way of cash, etc. Furthermore, in the event that the same bondholder exercises multiple Stock Acquisition Rights at the same time, the number of shares of common stock of the Company issued as a result of the exercising of the said Stock Acquisition Rights shall be calculated based on the total principal amount of the bonds with stock acquisition rights relating to the said Stock Acquisition Rights.

Changed on: September 30, 2007 Registered on: October 10, 2007

Issue Price of each Stock Acquisition Right

The amount to be paid in when Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised

(1) The amount to be paid in when each of the Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised shall be 1,000,000 yen.

(2) The value of each share of common stock of the Company to be paid in when Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised (hereinafter Conversion Price) shall initially be 232 yen. (3) The conversion price shall be adjusted in accordance with the following formula, if the Company issues new shares of common stock of the Company at an issue price below the current market price of its shares, after the issuance of the bonds with stock acquisition rights. Furthermore, in the following formula, the "Number of issued shares" means the total number of shares already issued (but excluding those held by the Company). Number of new shares Issue Disposal to be issued N Price per share Number of or disposed issued Conversion Conversion shares Current market price per share Price after " Price before adjustment <u>adjustment</u> Number of new Number of shares = shares to be issued abready is sned or disposed The conversion price will also be appropriately adjusted in case of a stock split or consolidation of the shares, an issue of stock acquisition rights to acquire the shares issued at a price below the current market price of the shares or certain other cases provided for in the bonds with stock acquisition rights special clauses. (1) The amount to be paid in when each of the Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised shall be 1,000,000 yen. (2) The value of each share of common stock of the Company to be paid in when Stock Acquisition Rights are exercised (hereinafter Conversion Price) shall initially be 230.3 yea. (3) The conversion price shall be adjusted in accordance with the following formula, if the Company issues new shares of common stock of the Company at an issue price below the current market price of its shares, after the issuance of the bonds with stock acquisition rights. Furthermore, in the following formula, the "Number of issued shares" means the total number of shares already issued (but excluding those held by the Company). Number of new shares to be Issue Disposal issued or N Price per share disposed Number of issued shares Conversion Conversion Current market price per share Price after Price before adiustment ad jus mment Number of shares already Number of new shares to be issued or disposed issued The conversion price will also be appropriately adjusted in case of a stock split or consolidation of the shares, an issue of stock acquisition rights to acquire the shares issued at a price below the current market price of the shares or certain other cases provided for in the bonds with stock acquisition rights special clauses. Changed on: April 1, 2008 Registered on: July 25, 2008 Period during which Stock Acquisition Rights may be exercised October 12, 2004 to the end of business on September 16, 2011 (London time) October 12, 2004 to the end of business on September 16, 2010 (Local time) Revised on: October 18, 2004 Terms and Conditions under which Stock Acquisition Rights may be Exercised (other than amount to be paid in and exercise period) No Stock Acquisition Right may be exercised in part only. Events and Conditions under which the Company may cancel Stock Acquisition Rights None

Reference No. Mu-157716 The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

21/25

Registered on October 1, 2004

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City

Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Company, legal entity	v, etc. number: 1400-01-005719		
Convertible Bonds	The 8th Unsecured Convertible Bonds (with special agreement on limited equal priority among convertible bonds) Total Amount of Convertible Bonds: 9.812,000,000 yen 9.482,000,000 yen		
4	Changed on: June 5, 1998 Registered on: June 8, 1998 9,272,000,000 ven		
	Changed on: September 28, 1998 Registered on: September 28, 1998 9,085,000,000 yen		
	Changed on December 22, 1998 Registered on: December 22, 1998		
	Changed on: March 16, 1999 Registered on: March 16, 1999 8,957,000,000 yen		
	Changed on: December 27, 1999 Registered on: December 27, 1999		
	Changed on: March 27, 2000 Registered on: April 3, 2000 7,521,000,000 yen		
	Changed on: March 27, 2002 Registered on: April 1, 2002		
	Changed on: July 31, 2002 Registered on: August 7, 2002 7,518,000,000 yen		
	Changed on: May 31, 2006 Registered on: June 8, 2006 Conversion Conditions		
	The issue price of each share of common stock of the Company with par value issued due to the conversion of the Bonds (hereinafter "Conversion Price") shall be determined using (1) below and the number of shares of common stock of the Company with par value to be issued due to conversion shall be as follows. Provided, however, conversion of part of the par value of the Bonds and/or interest cannot be requested.		
	Total par value of bonds submitted for conversion		
	Number of shares = requests by each bondholder		
	Conversion Price		
	In this case, if fractions of less than 1 share occur, the balance of the par value of the Bonds equal to the said fraction shall be redeemed at a ratio of 100 yen per 100 yen of par value. (1) Conversion Price: 598 yen (2) Adjustment of Conversion Price The conversion price shall be adjusted in accordance with the following formula, if the Company issues new shares at an issue price below the current market price of its shares, after the issuance of the Bonds. Provided, however, this shall not apply to the 30,000,000 new shares issued on July 26, 1996.		
	Number of Amount to Number of new shares x be paid per		
	adiustment adiustment Number of shares Number of new already issued shares to be issued		
	Furthermore, the conversion price will also be appropriately adjusted in case of a stock split or consolidation of the shares, an issue of securities to convert the shares issued at a price below the current market price of the shares or an issue of securities with rights to obtain shares. Provided, however, in the event shares of common stock with par value are issued as a result of the conversion and the Conversion Price after adjustment is less than the par value of the shares of common stock of the Company with par value, the Conversion Price after adjustment shall be the said par value.		

Reference No. Mu-157716 The underlined items indicate that they have been cancelled.

Shares to be Issued due to Conversion

Common stock of the Company with par value (1 share with a par value of 50 yen) Provided, however, in the event shares issued due to the conversion of the Bonds are common stock of the Company with no par value, Common stock of the Company with no

Period during which conversion may be requested

September 2, 1996 to September 29, 2008

Price of each convertible bond

1,000,000 yen

Issue price of each convertible bond

Entire amount

The Bonds may be converted to shares

All Bonds redeemed September 30, 2008

Registered on: October 8, 2008

The 9th Unsecured Convertible Bonds (with special agreement on limited equal priority among convertible bonds)

Total Amount of Convertible Bonds:

9,085,000,000 yen

8,479,000,000 yen

Changed on: June 5, 1998 Registered on: June 8, 1998

8,276,000,000 yen

Changed on: September 28, 1998 Registered on: September 28, 1998

8,134,000,000 yen

Changed on December 22, 1998 Registered on: December 22, 1998

7,978,000,000 yen

Changed on: March 16, 1999 Registered on: March 16, 1999

7,792,000,000 yen

7,592,000,000 yen

Changed on: December 27, 1999 Registered on: December 27, 1999

7,039,000,000 ven

Changed on: March 27, 2000 Registered on: April 3, 2000

Changed on: March 27, 2002 Registered on: April 1, 2002

7,038,000,000 yen

Changed on: May 31, 2007 Registered on: June 7, 2007

Conversion Conditions

The issue price of each share of common stock of the Company with par value issued due to the conversion of the Bonds (hereinafter "Conversion Price") shall be determined using (1) below and the number of shares of common stock of the Company with par value to be issued due to conversion shall be as follows. Provided, however, conversion of part of the par value of the Bonds and/or interest cannot be requested.

> Total par value of bonds submitted for conversion requests by each bondholder

Number of shares

Conversion Price

In this case, if fractions of less than 1 share occur, the balance of the par value of the Bonds equal to the said fraction shall be redeemed at a ratio of 100 yen per 100 yen of par value.

(1) Conversion Price: 598 yen

(2) Adjustment of Conversion Price

The conversion price shall be adjusted in accordance with the following formula, if the Company issues new shares at an issue price below the current market price of its shares, after the issuance of the Bonds. Provided, however, this shall not apply to the 30,000,000 new shares issued on July 26, 1996.

Reference No. Mu-157716

73 407504 43443	ty, etc. Hamber, 1400	7-01-003/17		***************************************		
				Number of shares aiready issued	Number of Amount to new shares to be issued share	
	Conversion Price after	Conversion = Price before	X		Current market price per share	
	adju stment	adju s tmen t		Number of shar already is sued	OKAN-	
	or consolidate below the cur shares. Provide a result of the value of the safter adjustme. Shares to be Issue Common stock provided, how common stock par value Period during whe September 2, Price of each con 1,000,000 year Issue price of each Entire amount below the current shares and the current shares are shares.	ion of the shares, an rent market price of led, however, in the conversion and the hares of common stent shall be the saided due to Conversion ke of the Company were, in the event sk of the Company with conversion may 1996 to September vertible bond	issy f the e eve e Cor oock par n with hare vith be r 29,	te of securities to shares or an issu at shares of communiversion Price aft of the Company value. par value (1 shares issued due to the par value, Coreo par v	riately adjusted in case of a stock split of convert the shares issued at a price see of securities with rights to obtain mon stock with par value are issued as ter adjustment is less than the par with par value, the Conversion Price with a par value of 50 yen) the conversion of the Bonds are mmon stock of the Company with no	
Company Split	Company spun Koko-gun, Hyog	off on April 1, 2	2009	to KCM Cor	poration at 2680 Oka, Inami-cho, Registered on: April 6, 2009	
Absorption and Merger of	Merged with Kawasaki Construction Co.,Ltd. of 8 Niijima, Harima-cho, Kako-gun, Hyogo on January 1, 2008.					
Companies					Registered on: January 7, 2008	
	Merged with Kay Kobe City on Oct	vasaki Shipbuildin ober 1, 2010.	g Co	rporation of 3-1	-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku,	
	Registered on: October 1, 2010					
	Merged with Kawasaki Precision Machinery, Ltd. of 234 Matsumoto, Hasetani-cho, Nishi-ku, Kobe City on October 1, 2010.					
	Registered on: October 1, 2010					
	Merged with Kawasaki Plant Systems, Ltd. of 3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City on October 1, 2010.					
				***************************************	Registered on: October 1, 2010	
Matters Concerning Company Having Board of Directors	Company with a I	Board of Directors			In accordance with the provisions in Law 87 Article 136 of 2005	
5					Registered on: May 2, 2006	

Reference No. Mu-157716

3-1-1 Higashikawasaki-cho, Chuo-ku, Kobe City

Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Company, legal entity, etc. number: 1400-01-005719

Matters Concerning Company Having Auditors	Company with Auditors In accordance with the provisions in Law 87 Article 136 of 2005 Registered on: May 2, 2006
Matters Concerning Company Having Board of Auditors	Company with a Board of Auditors Registered on: June 8, 2006
Matters Concerning Company Having Accounting Auditors	Company with Accounting Auditors Registered on: June 8, 2006
Matters Concerning Registration	According to the provisions of the Ministry of Justice Ordinance 15, Supplemental Provision 3, proclaimed in 1989
	Records transferred on: May 14, 1998

I hereby certify that these are all the items that are registered in the register book except for those that have been closed.

February 7, 2011 Kobe District Legal Affairs Bureau Registrar

Toru Nakamura (official seal)

履歷事項全部証明書

神戸市中央区東川崎町三丁目1番1号 川崎重工業株式会社 会社法人等番号 1400-01-005719

ARABARAN ARABATAN PERSENTAN PARAMETERS ARABATAN PARAMETERS ARABATAN PARAMETERS ARABATAN PARAMETERS ARABATAN PA	**************************************	Market and the second s
商 号	川崎重工業株式会社	
本 店	神戸市中央区東川崎町三丁目1番1号	
公告をする方法	電子公告の方法により行う。 http://www.khi.co.jp ただし、事故その他やむを得ない事由によって 電子公告による公告をすることができない場合	i 1
	は、日本経済新聞に掲載して行う。	平成19年 6月27日登記
会社成立の年月日	明治29年10月9日	
目的	1. 以下に掲げるもの及びその部品の設計、並びに販売及び賃貸借に関する事業 (1) 各種船舶、艦艇、海洋機器 (2) 各種航空機、宇宙機器、飛しょう体 (3) 各種庫動車 (4) 各種原動車 (4) 各種底域機械装置 (6) 各種機械装置 (7) 各種機械装置 (7) 各種鉄機構製品 (8) 各種機大器 (9) 各種金属、合成樹脂、セラミックス、 (8) 各種金属、合成樹脂、セラミックス、 (9) 各種金属、合成樹脂、セラミックス、 (10) 各種金属、自動主 (10) 各種金属、自動主 (10) 各種金属、自動主 (10) 各種金属、自動主 (11) 本種、製造品 (12) 本力、 (13) 本型、関する事業 (14) 生力、 (15) 生力、 (15) 生力、 (16) 生力、 (16) 生力、 (17) 生力、 (17) 生力、 (18) 生	複合材料及びその加工品 る事業 、コンサルティング及び技術・ 事業
単元株式数	1000株	

Dunumanumanumanumanumanananananan		
発行済株式の総数 並びに種類及び数	発行済株式の総数 16億6891万1902株	平成19年 9月30日変更 平成19年10月10日登記
**************************************	発行済株式の総数 16億6962万9122株	平成20年 2月29日変更 平成20年 3月13日登記
**************************************	発行済株式の総数 16億7054万7571株	平成22年 9月16日変更
		平成22年10月 1日登記
株券を発行する旨 の定め	当会社の株式については、株券を発行する	平成17年法律第87号第1 36条の規定により平成18 年 5月 2日登記
	平成21年 1月 5日廃止	平成21年 1月 9日登記
資本金の額	金1042億6506万2978円	平成19年 9月30日変更
		平成19年10月10日登記
	金1043億2862万8664円	平成20年 2月29日変更
		平成20年 3月13日登記
株主名簿管理人の 氏名又は名称及び 住所並びに営業所	大阪市中央区北浜二丁目2番21号 中央三井信託銀行株式会社 大阪支店 本店 東京都港区芝三丁目33番1号	
	平成12年12月 4日変更	平成12年12月 7日登記
役員に関する事項	取締役 田 﨑 雅 元	平成19年 6月27日重任
		平成19年 6月27日登記
	取締役 田 﨑 雅 元	平成20年 6月25日重任
		平成20年 6月25日登記
		平成21年 6月25日退任
		平成21年 6月25日登記

	取締役	寺 崎 正 俊	平成19年 6月27日重任
			平成19年 6月27日登記
			平成20年 6月25日退任
			平成20年 6月25日登記
	取締役	大橋忠晴	平成19年 6月27日重任
			平成19年 6月27日登記
	取締役	大橋忠晴	平成20年 6月25日重任
			平成20年 6月25日登記
	取締役	大橋 忠 晴	平成21年 6月25日重任
	And deliberations are recovered to the second secon		平成21年 6月25日登記
	取締役	大 橋 忠 晴	平成22年 6月25日重任
			平成22年 6月25日登記
	取締役	松 﨑 昭	平成19年 6月27日重任
			平成19年 6月27日登記
	取締役	松崎昭	平成20年 6月25日重任
			平成20年 6月25日登記
			平成21年 6月25日退任
			平成21年 6月25日登記
	取締役	元 山 近 思	平成19年 6月27日重任
			平成19年 6月27日登記
	取締役	元 山 近 思	平成20年 6月25日重任
			平成20年 6月25日登記
	取締役	元 山 近 思	平成21年 6月25日重任
			平成21年 6月25日登記
			平成22年 6月25日退任
			平成22年 6月25日登記

会社法人等番号	1400-01	-005719	
	取締役	野口二郎	平成19年 6月27日重任
			平成19年 6月27日登記
			平成20年 6月25日退任
			平成20年 6月25日登記
	取締役	瀬川雅司	平成19年 6月27日重任
			平成19年 6月27日登記
	取締役	海川雅司	平成20年 6月25日重任
			平成20年 6月25日登記
	取締役	瀬 川 雅 司	平成21年 6月25日重任
			平成21年 6月25日登記
	取締役	瀬 川 雅 司	平成22年 6月25日重任
	1		平成22年 6月25日登記
	取締役	丹 波 農 一	平成19年 6月27日重任
			平成19年 6月27日登記
	取締役	丹 波 農 一	平成20年 6月25日重任
			平成20年 6月25日登記
			平成21年 6月25日退任
			平成21年 6月25日登記
	取締役	三原修二	平成19年 6月27日就任
	-TAMB EX	127 88° and	平成19年 0月27日 NE
	Wester Serv	^ F255 Adv	
	取締役	三原修三	平成20年 6月25日重任
	E V et Se et e		平成20年 6月25日登記
	取締役	三原修二	平成21年 6月25日重任
			平成21年 6月25日登記
	取締役	三原修二	平成22年 6月25日重任
	handanannayan oo oo ka oo		平成22年 6月25日登記 PATENT

\$*************************************	(*************************************		
**************************************	取締役	長谷川聰	平成19年 6月27日就任
			平成19年 6月27日登記
end-re-properties	取締役	長谷川聰	平成20年 6月25日重任
BERKERALANA			平成20年 6月25日登記
200200000000000000000000000000000000000	取締役	長谷川 聰	平成21年 6月25日重任
- Commence			平成21年 6月25日登記
and the state of t	取締役	長谷川聰	平成22年 6月25日重任
			平成22年 6月25日登記
	取締役	高尾光俊	平成20年 6月25日就任
			平成20年 6月25日登記
	取締役	高尾光俊	平成21年 6月25日重任
			平成21年 6月25日登記
	取締役	高 尾 光 俊	平成22年 6月25日重任
			平成22年 6月25日登記
and the same of th	取締役	浅 野 雄 一	平成21年 6月25日就任
WY OW Y LEE STORY CO.			平成21年 6月25日登記
	取締役	浅 野 雄 一	平成22年 6月25日重任
**************************************			平成22年 6月25日登記
under statement of the	取締役	神林伸光	平成21年 6月25日就任
verenerale			平成21年 6月25日登記
COCCORDINATION	取締役	神 林 伸 光	平成22年 6月25日重任
			平成22年 6月25日登記
	取締役	松岡京平	平成21年 6月25日就任
- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1-			平成21年 6月25日登記
	取締役	松岡京平	平成22年 6月25日重任
			平成22年 6月25日登記

***********	***************************************	*************	*******	**********	*******		~~~~~~~	*************
	取締役	高	<u> </u>	廣		平成21年	6月2	5日就任
						平成21年	6月2	5 日登記
	取締役	高	H	廣	1) 1 d 4) d 4) d	平成22年	6月2	5 日重任
						平成22年	6月2	5 日登記
	取締役	村	Щ	遊		平成22年	6月2	5日就任
,					:	平成22年	6月2	5日登記
	取締役	**	敏	和		平成22年	6月2	5日就任
						平成22年	6月2	5日登記
	取締役	阑	H	誠		平成22年	6月2	5日就任
						平成22年	 6月2	5日登記
	兵庫県明石市		***********		3 0	平成19年	6月2	7日重任
	代表取締役	* •	崎 正		- 17 (17 (17 (17 (17 (17 (17 (17 (17 (17	平成19年	 6月2	7日登記
					TO THE PARTY OF TH	平成20年	3月3	1日辞任
						 平成20年	 4月	1日登記
	東京都港区虎		目 3 番	2号城山	<u>トラスト</u>	平成19年	6月2	7日重任
	コートEIO 代表取締役		喬 忠	歸	is che la constitue de la cons	平成19年	6月2	7 7日登記
	東京都港区虎		目 3 番	2号城山	トラスト	平成20年	6月2	5 日重任
	コートE10 代表取締役		義 忠	睛		平成20年	6月2	5 日登記
	東京都港区虎		目3番	2号城山	<u>、ラスト</u>	平成21年	6月2	5日重任
	コートE10 代表取締役	<u> </u>	篇 忠	跨		平成21年	6月2	5 日登記
	神戸市西区井				26	平成21年	7月	8日住所
	代表取締役	大有		E # 1	i dan	移転		
					****	平成21年	7月2	1日登記
	1					平成22年	6月2	5日退任
					ř	平成22年	 6月2	5日登記

***************************************	***************************************	***************************************
	兵庫県加古郡播磨町野添1013番地の6	平成19年 6月27日重任
	代表取締役 松 崎 昭	平成19年 6月27日登記
	神戸市選区都通五丁目3番1-1101号	平成20年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 松 崎 昭	平成20年 6月25日登記
		平成21年 3月31日辞任
		平成21年 4月 1日登記
	東京都品川区北品川五丁目8番15-503	平成19年 6月27日重任
	代表取締役 元 山 近 思	平成19年 6月27日登記
	東京都品川区北品川五丁目8番15-503	平成20年 6月25日重任
	大夫取締役 元 山 近 思 	平成20年 6月25日登記
	東京都品川区北品川五丁目8番15-503	平成21年 6月25日重任
	大大大大学 一大 一	平成21年 6月25日登記
		平成22年 3月31日辞任
		平成22年 4月 1日登記
	東京都練馬区大泉町五丁目30番16号	平成19年 6月27日重任
	代表取締役 野 口 二 郎	平成19年 6月27日登記
		平成20年 3月31日辞任
		平成20年 4月 1日登記
	神戸市西区井吹台東町二丁目1番地1-501	平成19年 6月27日重任
	<u>号</u>	平成19年 6月27日登記
	神戸市西区井吹台東町二丁目1番地1-501	平成20年 6月25日重任
	大夫取締役 瀬川雅司 一代表取締役 瀬川雅司	平成20年 6月25日登記
:	神戸市西区井吹台東町二丁目1番地1-501	平成21年 6月25日重任
	<u>号</u>	平成21年 6月25日登記
	神戸市西区井吹台東町二丁目1番地1-501	平成22年 6月25日重任
	号 代表取締役 瀬川雅 司	平成22年 6月25日登記
***************************************	·	PATENT

	神戸市垂水区神陵台九丁目20番11号 代表取締役 丹 波 晨 一	平成20年 6月25日重任
		平成20年 6月25日登記
		平成21年 3月31日辞任
	兵庫県明石市天文町二丁目4番26号ヴェルビ	平成19年 6月27日就任
	<u>ュ明石・天文町701号</u> 代表取締役 三 原 修 二	平成19年 6月27日登記
	兵庫県明石市天文町二丁目4番26号ヴェルビ ュ明石・天文町701号	平成20年 6月25日重任
, to the state of	代表取締役 三 原 修 二	平成20年 6月25日登記 平成21年 6月25日重任
	立明石・天文町 7 0 1号 代表取締役 三 原 修 二	平成21年 6月25日登記
	兵庫県明石市天文町二丁目4番26号ヴェルビ ュ明石・天文町701号	平成22年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 三 原 修 二	平成22年 6月25日登記
	神戸市垂水区つつじが丘六丁目 1 1 番地の 7 代表取締役 長 谷 川 聰	平成19年 6月27日就任
		平成19年 6月27日登記
	神戸市垂水区つつじが丘六丁目11番地7号 代表取締役 長谷川 聰	平成20年 6月25日重任
		平成20年 6月25日登記
	神戸市垂水区つつじが丘六丁目11番地の7 代表取締役 長谷川 聰	平成21年 6月25日重任
	神戸市垂水区つつじが丘六丁目 1 1 番地の 7 代表取締役 長谷川 聰	平成21年 6月25日登記
		平成22年 6月25日重任
	1624-1400 12 24 12 70 46	平成22年 6月25日登記

	横浜市港南区上永谷一丁目 3 5 番 2 1 号	平成22年 6月25日登記
	較阜県可児市愛岐ケ丘三丁目144番地 代表取締役 村 山 滋	平成22年 6月25日就任
		平成22年 6月25日登記
	神戸市西区樫野台六丁目 1 4番地の 9 代表取締役 高 田 廣	平成22年 6月25日重任
		平成21年 6月25日登記
	代表取締役 松 岡 京 平	平成21年 6月25日就任
		平成22年 6月25日登記
	代表取締役 松 岡 京 平 神戸市中央区熊内町七丁目6番1-502号	平成22年 6月25日重任
Transfer of the state of the st		平成21年 6月25日登記
	東京都港区高輪二丁目1番15-411号	平成21年 6月25日就任
		平成22年 4月 1日登記
		平成22年 3月31日辞任
	代表取締役 神林伸光	平成21年 6月25日就任
	横浜市港南区上永谷一丁目35番21号	平成22年 6月25日登記
	神戸市須磨区竜が台六丁目1番地の11 代表取締役 浅野雄 —	平成22年 6月25日重任
		平成21年 6月25日登記
	神戸市須磨区竜が台六丁目1番地の11 代表取締役 浅 野 雄 一	平成21年 6月25日就任
	1 ASSULTATION INC. 1001 PEE 712 EX.	平成22年 6月25日登記
and an analysis of the state of	神戸市垂水区狩口台七丁目19番14号 代表取締役 高 尾 光 俊	平成22年 6月25日重任
FERRIADANAPAGOA	代表取締役 高 尾 光 俊	平成21年 6月25日登記
	神戸市垂水区狩口台七丁目19番14号 代表取締役 高 尾 光 俊	平成21年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 高 尾 光 俊	平成20年 6月25日登記
	神戸市垂水区狩口台七丁目19番14号	平成20年 6月25日就任

代表取締役 林 敏 和 平成 2 2年1 0月 1日登記 神戸市西区竹の台三丁目1 3番地の2	CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE			********	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
# 中成 2 2 年 1 0 月 1 日登記					平成22年10月 1日就任
代表取締役 園 田 誠 平成22年10月 1日登配 監查役 川 本 洋 平成17年 6月28日登記 監查役 川 本 洋 (社外監查役) 平成18年 6月 8日社外監查役の登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 平成16年 6月29日號近 平成16年 6月29日號近 平成20年 6月25日選任 平成20年 6月25日選任 平成20年 6月25日選任 平成27年 6月28日號近 平成17年 6月28日號近 平成17年 6月28日號近 平成21年 6月25日選託 平成17年 6月28日號近 平成17年 6月28日號記 平成17年 6月28日號記 監查役 土 井 惠 三 (社外監查役) 平成18年 6月 8日社外監查役の登記		t also a belief bet	i containing of the state of the		平成22年10月 1日登記
単成 2 2年 1 0月 1 日登記 単成 1 7年 6月 2 8日重任 平成 1 7年 6月 2 8日重任 平成 1 7年 6月 2 8日登記 監査役 川 本 洋 (社外監査役) 監査役 上 田 忠 男 平成 1 6年 6月 2 5日退任 平成 2 1年 6月 2 5日退任 平成 1 6年 6月 2 9日就任 平成 1 6年 6月 2 9日就任 平成 1 6年 6月 2 5日避記 平成 2 0年 6月 2 5日避記 平成 2 1年 6月 2 8日就任 平成 1 7年 6月 2 8日就任 平成 2 1年 6月 2 5日退任 平成 2 1年 6月 2 5日登記 平成 2 1年 6月 2 5日登記 平成 1 7年 6月 2 8日就任 平成 1 7年 6月 2 8日登記 監査役 土 井 憲 三 平成 1 7年 6月 2 8日登記 平成 1 7年 6月 3 8日社外 監査役 土 井 憲 三 平成 1 8年 6月 8日社外 監査役 土 井 憲 三 平成 1 8年 6月 8日社外 監査役 上 井 憲 三 平成 1 8年 6月 8日社外 監査役 上 井 憲 三 平成 1 8年 6月 8日社外 監査役 上 井 憲 三 平成 1 8年 6月 8日社外 監査役 上 井 憲 三 平成 1 8年 6月 8日社外 監査役 上 井 憲 三 平成 1 8年 6月 8日社外 監査役 上 井 憲 三 平成 1 8年 6月 8日社外 監査役 上 井 憲 三 平成 1 8年 6月 8日社外 監査役 上 井 憲 三 平成 1 8年 6月 8日社外 監査役 上 井 憲 三 平成 1 8年 6月 8日社外 監査役 平成 1 8年 6月 8日社外 監査役 上 井 憲 三 平成 1 8年 6月 8日社外 監査役 上 井 憲 三	PARTICIPATION				平成22年10月 1日就任
監査役 川 本 洋 (社外監査役) 平成18年 6月 8日社外 監査役の登記 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日登記 平成16年 6月29日就任 平成16年 6月29日登記 平成20年 6月25日選任 平成20年 6月25日選紀 平成17年 6月28日就任 平成17年 6月28日就任 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成17年 6月28日就任 監査役 土 井 憲 三 監査役 土 井 憲 三 (社外監査役) 土 井 憲 三 平成18年 6月 8日社外 監査役の登記	Santanananananananananananananananananan	1 032 42 80 12	1251 123 139K		平成22年10月 1日登記
監査役 川 本 洋 (社外監査役) 平成18年 6月 8日社外監査役の登記 平成21年 6月25日退任平成21年 6月25日退任平成21年 6月25日退任平成16年 6月29日就任平成16年 6月29日就任平成20年 6月25日退任平成20年 6月25日退任平成20年 6月25日退任平成17年 6月28日就任平成17年 6月28日就任平成17年 6月28日登記平成21年 6月25日退任平成21年 6月25日退任平成21年 6月25日退任平成21年 6月25日退任平成21年 6月25日登記 監査役 土 井 憲 三 監査役 土 井 憲 三 (社外監査役) 土 井 憲 三 (社外監査役) 平成18年 6月 8日社外監査役の登記	A PARAMETER AND A PARAMETER AN	監査役	川本洋		平成17年 6月28日重任
(社外監査役) 平成18年 6月 8日社外監査役の登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 監査役 上田忠男 平成16年 6月29日登記 平成16年 6月29日登記 平成20年 6月25日登記 平成20年 6月25日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 監査役 土井憲三 平成17年 6月28日登記 監査役 土井憲三 平成17年 6月28日登記 監査役 土井憲三 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記	PERSONNELS				平成17年 6月28日登記
 監査役の登記 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日登記 監査役 上田忠男 平成16年 6月29日登記 平成20年 6月25日退任 平成20年 6月25日退任 平成20年 6月25日退任 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 ※査役 土井憲三 平成17年 6月28日登記 ※監査役 土井憲三 (社外監査役) 平成18年 6月 8日社外監査役の登記 		監査役	川 本 洋		
平成21年 6月25日登記 平成16年 6月29日就任 平成16年 6月29日就任 平成16年 6月29日就任 平成20年 6月25日登記 平成20年 6月25日登記 平成17年 6月28日就任 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成18年 6月 8日社外 監査役 土 井 憲 三 平成18年 6月 8日社外 監査役の登記 平成18年 6月 8日社外 監査役の登記		(社外監査役)			
監查役 上田忠男 平成16年 6月29日就任 平成16年 6月29日登記 平成20年 6月25日退任 平成20年 6月25日登記 平成17年 6月28日就任 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日登記 監查役 土井憲三 平成17年 6月28日登記 監查役 土井憲三 平成17年 6月28日登記 監查役 土井憲三 平成17年 6月28日登記 工作 年月28日登記					平成21年 6月25日退任
平成16年 6月29日登記 平成20年 6月25日退任 平成20年 6月25日退任 平成20年 6月25日登記 平成17年 6月28日就任 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 平成17年 6月28日就任 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成18年 6月 8日社外 監査役の登記 平成18年 6月 8日社外 日本 日本 日本 日本 日本 日本 日本 日					平成21年 6月25日登記
整査役 田 上 朗 平成20年 6月25日登記 整査役 田 上 朗 平成17年 6月28日就任 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 監査役 土 井 憲 三 平成17年 6月28日登記 監査役 土 井 憲 三 (社外監査役) 平成18年 6月 8日社外監査役の登記		監査役	上 田 忠 男		平成16年 6月29日就任
監査役 田 上 朗 平成17年 6月28日就任 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日登記 監査役 土 井 憲 三 平成17年 6月28日就任 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 監査役 土 井 憲 三 (社外監査役) 平成18年 6月 8日社外監査役の登記					平成16年 6月29日登記
監査役 田 上 朗 平成17年 6月28日就任 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日登記 監査役 土 井 憲 三 平成17年 6月28日就任 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 監査役 土 井 憲 三 (社外監査役) 平成18年 6月 8日社外監査役の登記					平成20年 6月25日退任
平成17年 6月28日登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 平成21年 6月25日登記 監査役 土 井 憲 三 監査役 土 井 憲 三 (社外監査役) 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成18年 6月 8日社外 監査役の登記					平成20年 6月25日登記
要成21年 6月25日退任 平成21年 6月25日登記 監査役 土 井 憲 三 監査役 土 井 憲 三 (社外監査役) 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成18年 6月 8日社外監査役の登記		監查役	田 上 朗		平成17年 6月28日就任
監査役 土 井 憲 三 平成17年 6月28日就任 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 監査役 土 井 憲 三 (社外監査役) 平成18年 6月 8日社外監査役の登記					平成17年 6月28日登記
監査役 土 井 憲 三 監査役 土 井 憲 三 (社外監査役) 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成17年 6月28日登記 平成18年 6月 8日社外監査役の登記					平成21年 6月25日退任
監査役 土 井 憲 三 (社外監査役) 平成18年 6月 8日社外 監査役の登記					平成21年 6月25日登記
監査役 土 井 憲 三 (社外監査役) 平成18年 6月 8日社外 監査役の登記		監査役	土 井 憲 三		平成17年 6月28日就任
(社外監査役) 平成18年 6月 8日社外 監査役の登記				Accessor	平成17年 6月28日登記
監査役の登記		監査役	土 井 憲 三	***************************************	14. ·
監查役 十 井 憲 三 平成21年 6月25日第任		(社外監査役)			
The state of the s		監查役	土 井 憲 三		平成21年 6月25日重任
(社外監査役) 平成21年 6月25日登記		(社外監査役)			平成21年 6月25日登記

整理番号 ム157716

\$ none to the second se	********************************	**************************************	
PRENINGERGERGE	監査役	岡 睹 信 行	平成20年 6月25日就任
			平成20年 6月25日登記
	監査役	大 串 辰 義	平成21年 6月25日就任
			平成21年 6月25日登記
CHARLESTANDARD	監査役	岡 道 生	平成21年 6月25日就任
denonation	(社外監査役)		平成21年 6月25日登記
oder en	会計監査人	あずさ監査法人	平成19年 6月27日重任
AVVENEZAZIONE			平成19年 6月27日登記
	会計監査人	あずさ監査法人	平成20年 6月25日重任
			平成20年 6月25日登記
н. 11-1	<u>人套證指会</u>	あずさ監査法人	平成21年 6月25日重任
			平成21年 6月25日登記
	会計監査人	あずさ監査法人	平成22年 6月25日重任
			平成22年 6月25日登記
	会計監査人	有限責任あずさ監査法人	平成22年 7月 1日あず さ監査法人の名称変更
			平成22年 7月 9日登記
社外取締役等の会 社に対する責任の 制限に関する規定	務を怠ったこと	社法第427条第1項の規定によ による損害賠償責任を限定する契約に基づく責任の限度額は、10 高い額とする。 平成18年 6月27日設定	的を締結することができる。
支 店	1 東京都港区浜松	町二丁目4番1号	
	2 大阪市北区堂島	浜二丁目1番29号	
新株予約権	2010年満期ユ 権	一口円建転換社債型新株予約権付	仕債に付された新株予約
·.	新株予約権の数		
	<u>2万5000</u> <u>2万4795</u>	個	
	WhiteWW	平成17年11月30日変更	平成17年12月 8日登記

1万8259個	
平成17年12月31日変更	平成18年 1月13日登記
1万2861個	사용하는 불 내려가 하다.
平成18年 1月31日変更	平成18年 2月13日登記
1万1646個	
平成18年 2月28日変更	平成18年 3月 9日登記
5868個	[발명하다] 이 기술을 하는 기술을 가입하다. 기술하다
平成18年 3月31日変更	平成18年 4月13日登記
5818個	
平成18年 9月30日変更	平成18年10月10日登記
5268個	
平成18年10月31日変更	平成18年11月 9日登記
4768個	
平成18年11月30日変更	平成18年12月13日登記
612個	
平成19年 3月31日変更	平成19年 4月12日登記
477個	
平成20年 2月29日変更	平成20年 3月13日登記
新株予約権の目的たる株式の種類及び数	

断株予約権の目的たる株式の種類及び数

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社億所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行また は移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当 該本新株予約権付社億所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社優 の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社份の発行総額は250億円)を、下記 「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した数とする。 ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨で、現金等に よる調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社優所持人により複数の 本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付 される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社優の 元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行また は移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当 該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債 の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は247億9500万円) を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとお り決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した 数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、 現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人によ り複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使に より交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権 付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成17年11月30日変更 平成17年12月 8日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ

に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株子約権付社債所持人による本新株子約権の行使請求にかかる本社債の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は182億5900万円)を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成17年12月31日変更 平成18年 1月13日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行また は移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当 該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債 の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は128億6100万円) を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとお り決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した 数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、 現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人によ り複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使に より交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権 付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成18年 1月31日変更 平成18年 2月13日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社優所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれに代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権付社優所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社優の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は116億4600万円)を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成18年 2月28日変更 平成18年 3月 9日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行また は移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当 該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債 の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は58億6800万円) を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとお り決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した 数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、 現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人によ り複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使に より交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権 付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成18年 3月31日変更 平成18年 4月13日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行また は移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当 該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社優 の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は58億1800万円) を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとお り決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した 数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、 現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人によ り複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使に より交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権 付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成18年 9月30日変更 平成18年10月10日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社優所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行また は移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当 該本新株予約権付社優所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社優 の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社份の発行総額は52億6800万円) を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとお り決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した 数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、 現金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社優所持人によ り複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使に より交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権 付社優の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成18年10月31日変更 平成18年11月 9日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行また は移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当 該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債 の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は47億6800万円) を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとお り決定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した 数とする。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、 現金等による調整は行わない。

なお、同一の本新株子約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株子約権が同時に 行使された場合、当該本新株子約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の 数は、当該本新株子約権に係る本新株子約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づ き計算される。 平成18年11月30日変更 平成18年12月13日登記

(1) 種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行また は移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当 該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債 の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は6億1200万円)を、 下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決 定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した数と する。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、現 金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により 複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使によ り交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付 社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成19年 3月31日変更 平成19年 4月12日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2) 数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行またはこれ に代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行また は移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき当社普通株式の数は、当 該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求にかかる本社債 の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は4億7700万円)を、 下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決 定される、当該本新株予約権行使効力発生日に有効な転換価額で除した数と する。ただし、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切捨て、現 金等による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により 複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使によ り交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付 社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成20年 2月29日変更 平成20年 3月13日登記

各新株予約権の発行価額

無償

各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額

- (1)各本新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき額は、100万円とする。
- (2) 本新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき当社普通株式1株当たり の額(以下「転換価額」という。)は、当初、182円とする。
- (3) 転換価額は、本新株予約権付社份の発行後、当社が当社普通株式の時 価を下回る金額で当社普通株式を交付する場合、以下の算式により調整 される。

なお、以下の算式において、「既発行株式数」とは、当社の発行済普 通株式総数 (ただし、当社普通株式に係る自己株式数を除く。) をいう。

新発行・1株当たりの処分株式数 × 発行・処分価額

既発行+-----

調整後 調整前

株式数

1株当たり時価

転換価額 = 転換価額 X-

既発行株式数+新発行・処分株式数

また、転換価額は、当社普通株式の分割もしくは併合、または当社普通株式 の時価を下回る価額をもって当社普通株式の交付を請求できる新株予約権の 発行、当社による一定の財産、金銭、株式等の当社株主への分配、その他本 新株予約権付社債の要項に定める一定の場合にも適宜調整される。

新株子約権を行使することができる期間

平成15年12月22日から平成22年9月16日の営業終了時 (ロンドン 時間)まで

平成15年12月22日から平成22年9月16日の営業終了時 (現地時間) まで

平成16年10月18日更正

新株予約権の行使の条件(払込価額及び行使期間を除く。)

各本新株予約権の一部行使はできない

会社が新株予約権を消却することができる事由及び消却の条件なし

平成15年12月19日登記

平成22年9月16日新株予約権全部行使

平成22年10月 1日登記

2011年満期ユーロ円建転換社 (個型新株子約権付社債に付された新株子約権

新株予約権の数

2万5000個

2万4000個

平成17年12月31日変更 平成18年 1月13日登記 2万2635個 平成18年 1月31日変更 平成18年 2月13日登記

平成18年 1月31日変更 平成18年 2月13日登記 2万2634個

平成18年10月31日変更 平成18年11月 9日登記 1万8796個

平成19年 1月31日変更 平成19年 2月13日登記

1万7905個

平成19年 2月28日変更 平成19年 3月13日登記

5657個

平成19年 3月31日変更 平成19年 4月12日登記

4860個

平成19年 4月30日変更 平成19年 5月10日登記

3980個

平成19年 7月31日変更 平成19年 8月 8日登記

3925個

平成19年 8月31日変更 平成19年 9月12日登記

3475個

平成19年 9月30日変更 平成19年10月10日登記

新株予約権の目的たる株式の種類及び数

(1) 種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに 代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または 移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は250億円)を、下記「各新株予約権の 行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換価額で除

PATENT

した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切り 捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人 により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行 使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予 約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額(本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は240億円)を、下記「各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成17年12月31日変更 平成18年 1月13日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに 代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または 移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は226億3500万円)を、下記「各新 株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転 換価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の 端数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付 社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株 予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係 る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成18年 1月31日変更 平成18年 2月13日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに 代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または 移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は226億3400万円)を、下記「各新 株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転 換価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の 端数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付 社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株 予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係 る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成18年10月31日変更 平成18年11月 9日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または

移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は187億9600万円)を、下記「各新 株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転 換価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の 端数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付 社債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株 予約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係 る本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成19年 1月31日変更 平成19年 2月13日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに 代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または 移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社價所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は179億500万円)を、下記「各新株 予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換 価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端 数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社 債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予 約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る 本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成19年 2月28日変更 平成19年 3月13日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに 代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または 移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は56億5700万円)を、下記「各新株 予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換 価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端 数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社 飯所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予 約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る 本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成19年 3月31日変更 平成19年 4月12日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに 代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または 移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は48億6000万円)を、下記「各新株 予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換 価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端 数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社 債所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予 約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る 本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。 平成19年 4月30日変更 平成19年 5月10日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに 代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または 移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は39億8000万円)を、下記「各新株 予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換 価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端 数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社 **箇所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予** 約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る 本新株子約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成19年 7月31日変更 平成19年 8月 8日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに 代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または 移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額 (本新株予約権付社債の発行総額は39億2500万円)を、下記「各新株 予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換 価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端 数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社 優所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予 約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る 本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成19年 8月31日変更 平成19年 9月12日登記

(1)種類 当社普通株式

(2)数

本新株予約権付社債所持人が本新株予約権を行使した場合、発行又はこれに 代えて当社の有する当社普通株式を移転(以下、当社普通株式の発行または 移転を当社普通株式の「交付」という。)すべき数は、当該本新株予約権付 社債所持人による本新株予約権の行使請求に係る本社債の発行価額の総額

(本新株予約権付社價の発行総額は34億7500万円)を、下記「各新株 予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額」に記載のとおり決定される転換 価額で除した数とする。但し、本新株予約権行使の際に生じる1株未満の端 数は切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。なお、同一の本新株予約権付社 歯所持人により複数の本新株予約権が同時に行使された場合、当該本新株予 約権の行使により交付される当社普通株式の数は、当該本新株予約権に係る 本新株予約権付社債の元本金額合計額に基づき計算される。

平成19年 9月30日変更 平成19年10月10日登記 各新株予約権の発行価額

各新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき金額

- (1) 各本新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき額は、100万円とす
- (2) 本新株子約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき当社普通株式1株当たり の額(以下「転換価額」という。)は、当初、232円とする。
- (3) 転換価額は、本新株予約権付社債の発行後、当社が当社普通株式の時

PATENT

調整後

価を下回る価額で当社普通株式を発行又は処分する場合、以下の算式により 調整される。なお、以下の算式において、「既発行株式数」とは、当社の発 行済普通株式総数(但し、当社普通株式に係る自己株式数を除く。)をいう。

新発行・ 1株あたりの

処分株式数 × 発行・処分価額

既発行十

調整前

株式数

時価

転換価額 = 転換価額

既発行株式数十新発行・処分株式数

また、転換価額は、当社普通株式の分割若しくは併合、又は当社普通株式の 時価を下回る価額をもって当社普通株式の交付を請求できる新株予約権(新 株子約権付社債に付されたものを含む。)の発行が行われる場合その他一定 の事由が生じた場合にも適宜調整される。

- (1) 各本新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき額は、100万円とす
- (2) 本新株予約権の行使に際して払込みをすべき当社普通株式1株当たり の額(以下「転換価額」という。)は、230.3円とする。
- (3) 転換価額は、本新株子約権付社債の発行後、当社が当社普通株式の時 価を下回る価額で当社普通株式を発行又は処分する場合、以下の算式 により調整される。なお、以下の算式において、「既発行株式数」と は、当社の発行済普通株式総数(但し、当社普通株式に係る自己株式 数を除く。)をいう。

新発行・ 1株あたりの

処分株式数 × 発行・処分価額

既発行+---

調整後

調整前

株式数

時価

転換価額 = 転換価額 ×--

既発行株式数+新発行・処分株式数

また、転換価額は、当社普通株式の分割若しくは併合、又は当社普通株式の 時価を下回る価額をもって当社普通株式の交付を請求できる新株予約権(新 株予約権付社債に付されたものを含む。)の発行が行われる場合その他一定 の事由が生じた場合にも適宜調整される。

平成20年 4月 1日変更 平成20年 7月25日登記 新株予約権を行使することができる期間

平成16年10月12日から平成23年9月16日の営業終了時(ロンドン 時間)まで

平成16年10月12日から平成23年9月16日の営業終了時(行使請求 地時間)まで

平成16年10月18日更正

新株予約権の行使の条件(払込価額及び行使期間を除く。)

各本新株予約権の一部行使はできない

会社が新株予約権を消却することができる事由及び消却の条件 なし

平成16年10月 1日登記

転換社債

第8回無担保転換社債(転換社債間限定同順位特約付)

転換社債の総額

金98億1200万円

金94億8200万円

平成10年 6月 5日変更 平成10年 6月 8日登記

PATENT

金92億7200万円 平成10年 9月28日変更 平成10年 9月28日登記 金90億8500万円 平成10年12月22日変更 平成10年12月22日登記 金89億7700万円 平成11年 3月16日変更 平成11年 3月16日登記 金89億5700万円 平成11年12月27日変更 平成11年12月27日登記 金89億2600万円 平成12年 3月27日変更 平成12年 4月 3日登記 金75億2100万円 平成14年 3月27日変更 平成14年 4月 1日登記 金75億2000万円 平成14年 7月31日変更 平成14年 8月 7日登記 金75億1800万円 平成18年 5月31日変更 平成18年 6月 8日登記 転換の条件 本社價の転換により発行する当社額面普通株式1株の発行価額(以下転換価 額という。)は、下記①によって決定し、転換により発行すべき当社額面普 通株式の株式数は、次のとおりとする。ただし、本社債額面金額の一部およ び利息については、転換を請求することはできない。 各社價権者が転換請求のため提出した本社價額面金額の総額 株式数=-転 换 額 álli. この場合に1株未満の端数を生じたときは、その端数に相当する本社僚額面 金額の残額を、額面100円につき金100円の割合で償還する。 ① 転換価額 金598円 転換価額の調整 転換価額は、本社償発行後、当社が時価を下回る払込金額をもって新株式を 発行する場合には、次の算式により調整される。ただし、平成8年7月26 日に発行される新株式3000万株についてはこの限りではない。 新発行 1株当たりの

株式数 × 払込金額

価

既発行+

調整後 株式数 調整前 転換価額 == 転換価額 ×-

既発行株式数十新発行株式数

なお、株式の分割もしくは併合ならびに時価を下回る価額をもって株式に転 換しうる証券の発行もしくは新株を引受ける権利を付与された証券の発行等 が行われる場合にも調整されるものとする。ただし、転換により当社額面普 通株式を発行する場合で、調整後の転換価額が当社額面普通株式の額面金額 を下回るときには、その額面金額をもって調整後の転換価額とする。

転換によって発行すべき株式の内容

当社額面普通株式(1株の額面金額50円)

ただし、本社優の転換により発行する株式を当社無額面普通株式とした場合 は、当社無額面普通株式とする。

転換の請求をすることのできる期間

平成8年9月2日から平成20年9月29日まで

各転換社債の金額

金100万円

各転換社債につき払い込んだ金額 全額 本社債はこれを株式に転換できる

平成20年9月30日全部償還

平成20年10月 8日登記

第9回無担保転換社債(転換社債間限定同順位特約付)

転換社債の総額

金90億8500万円

金84億7900万円

平成10年 6月 5日変更 平成10年 6月 8日登記

金82億7600万円

平成10年 9月28日変更 平成10年 9月28日登記

金81億3400万円

平成10年12月22日変更 平成10年12月22日登記

金79億7800万円

平成11年 3月16日変更 平成11年 3月16日登記

金77億9200万円

平成11年12月27日変更 平成11年12月27日登記

金75億9200万円

平成12年 3月27日変更 平成12年 4月 3日登記

金70億3900万円

平成14年 3月27日変更 平成14年 4月 1日登記

金70億3800万円

平成19年 5月31日変更 平成19年 6月 7日登記

転換の条件

本社僚の転換により発行する当社額面普通株式1株の発行価額(以下転換価額という。)は、下記①によって決定し、転換により発行すべき当社額面普通株式の株式数は、次のとおりとする。ただし、本社債額面金額の一部および利息については、転換を請求することはできない。

各社債権者が転換請求のため提出した本社債額面金額の総額

株式数=-

転 換 価 絮

この場合に1株未満の端数を生じたときは、その端数に相当する本社資額面金額の残額を、額面100円につき金100円の割合で償還する。

- ① 転換価額 金598円
- ② 転換価額の調整

転換価額は、本社債発行後、当社が時価を下回る払込金額をもって新株式を 発行する場合には、次の算式により調整される。ただし、平成8年7月26 日に発行される新株式3000万株についてはこの限りではない。

> 新発行 1 株当たりの 株式数 × 払込金額

既発行+------

調整後

調整前

転換価額 = 転換価額 ×-

株式数

蒜

伽

既発行株式数+新発行株式数

なお、株式の分割もしくは併合ならびに時価を下回る価額をもって株式に転換しうる証券の発行もしくは新株を引受ける権利を付与された証券の発行等が行われる場合にも調整されるものとする。ただし、転換により当社額面普通株式を発行する場合で、調整後の転換価額が当社額面普通株式の額面金額

	A TENTO TO A BOLL OF STATE OF STATE A
AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	を下回るときには、その額面金額をもって調整後の転換価額とする。 転換によって発行すべき株式の内容
***************************************	当社額面普通株式 (1株の額面金額50円)
	ただし、本社債の転換により発行する株式を当社無額面普通株式とした場合
	は、当社無額面普通株式とする。
	転換の請求をすることのできる期間
	平成8年9月2日から平成23年9月29日まで
	各転換社債の金額 金100万円
	各転換社債につき払い込んだ金額
or transport	全額
	本社債はこれを株式に転換できる
会社分割	平成21年4月1日兵庫県加古郡稲美町岡2680番地株式会社KCMに分割
and the second s	平成21年 4月 6日登記
吸収合併	平成20年1月1日兵庫県加古郡播磨町新島8番地川重工事株式会社を合併
	平成20年 1月 7日登記
	平成22年10月1日神戸市中央区東川崎町三丁目1番1号株式会社川崎造船 を合併
	平成22年10月 1日登記
	平成22年10月1日神戸市西区機谷町松本234番地株式会社カワサキブレ
	シジョンマシナリを合併
	平成22年10月 1日登記
	平成22年10月1日神戸市中央区東川崎町三丁目1番1号カワサキプラント
	システムズ株式会社を合併
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	平成22年10月 1日登記
取締役会設置会社	取締役会設置会社
に関する事項	平成17年法律第87号第1 36条の規定により平成18
	年5月2日登記
監査役設置会社に	監査役設置会社
関する事項	平成17年法律第87号第1
	36条の規定により平成18
	年 5月 2日登記
監査役会設置会社	監査役会設置会社
に関する事項	平成18年 6月 8日登記
会計監査人設置会	会計監査人設置会社
社に関する事項	平成18年 6月 8日登記
登記記録に関する 平成元年法務省令第15号附則第3項の規定により	
事項	平成10年 5月14日移記

神戸市中央区東川崎町三丁目1番1号 川崎重工業株式会社 会社法人等番号 1400-01-005719

これは登記簿に記録されている閉鎖されていない事項の全部であることを証明した書面である。

平成23年 2月 7日

神戸地方法務局 登記官

†

PATENT

RECORDED: 03/28/2011

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項で**REEL: 026035 FRAME: 0505**